

Awards and Recognitions

Any and all award nomination forms must be filled out online and submitted at-least one week before the Friday of Conclave

Awards with application form:

- Active Arrowman Award To recognize and encourage those Arrowmen who actively participate in the program and events hosted and planned by Section E13 over the course of a year. This will be an annual award spanning from Conclave to Conclave. The term for this award is from the end of Conclave through the proceeding year's conclave.
- Lodge Chief of the Year Selected by a committee put together by the Section Chief. The committee will be advised by the section adviser and section associate advisers. The award will be based upon a confidential recommendation completed by each chief's adviser. Participation in section activities and overall enthusiasm about the Order will be considered.
- Outstanding Lodge The Section E13 Outstanding Lodge Award is awarded annually at Section Conclave. The award will be selected by a committee put together by the Section Chief. The committee will be advised by the section adviser and section associate advisers. Other factors will include the lodge's attendance at section events and participation in national programs. The accomplishments will be highlighted during the award presentation. The Lodge Key 3 is encouraged to fill out this form.
- Lodge Administration The administrative event's competition is designed to promote and encourage a high level of inter lodge communication. Every year at Conclave, a committee comprised of the section officers and advisers will assess each lodge on how well they present and keep up their website, lodge newsletter, and social media presence. Please share your website, newsletter, and social media links with the section.
- Chapter of the Year Award- The Chapter of the Year award is designed to recognize chapters which render superb service to both the district and its units and also the lodge. The award will be selected by a committee assembled by the section chief.
- *Silver Arrowhead Award* The Silver Arrowhead award is designed to recognize those Arrowmen who have rendered exemplary service over a number of years to the Order of the Arrow on the Section level. The requirements of this award are few and individual's records of service will be used to select those Arrowmen, who will be recognized at Conclave. The requirements include: Must have given at least two years of exemplary service to the Section, in a leadership or support role (youth and adults are eligible). No more than four Arrowmen will be chosen per Section year, there must be at minimum a 1:1 youth to adult ratio of recipients chosen.

Awards without application form:

- ICE Award Each lodge will have the opportunity to participate in inductions and ceremonial evaluations. They will be evaluated based on a rubric that encompasses body language, ability to express the script, adaptability, and group cohesiveness. The winner of the evaluation will perform the brotherhood ceremony at conclave, and the team will receive a special bow that is passed down each year to the winner
- Section Chief's Award The Section Chief may present Section Chief's Awards at the annual conclave. These awards are reserved for those whom the Section Chief feels have rendered outstanding service to the section during the Chief's term.
- Section Adviser's Award The Section Adviser may present Section Adviser's Awards at the annual conclave. These awards are reserved for those whom the Section Adviser feels have rendered outstanding service to the section throughout the year.
- Lodge Spirit The lodge spirit award is presented at Conclave and is non- exclusively on attendance. Lodge participation in competitions and percentage of participation in training is the key factor of determining the recipient. The award is selected by a committee composed of the Section Chief, Conclave Coordinator, Conclave Vice Chiefs, and the immediate past section chiefs. The committee is advised by the section adviser. Additionally, the lodge will receive a coup stick that is passed down each year.
- *Man-Mile* This award is presented to the lodge who has the largest total man- mile percentage at conclave. To get this number, the number of participants brought by each lodge will be multiplied by the number of miles to the conclave location from their respective council center based on a computer-generated model. The lodge with the largest product wins the award.